Skytree’s total cumulative liability shall alternatively be limited to: 
i). EUR 5,000 (five thousand euro); or ii) if the fees paid (excluding 
VAT) for the specific assignment giving rise to the claim exceed 
EUR 5,000, an amount equal to such fees, capped at EUR 
15,000 (fifteen thousand euro) excluding VAT. 
10.5 Any liability and indemnity in that regard of Skytree, its 
agents, directors, officers, employees, Subcontractors, suppliers 
related to the Agreement shall be limited to direct damages. In no 
event shall Skytree be liable to Customer for any indirect,